

State vs. Irshad @ Bunty

CNR No.: DLCT01-011357-2022

SC No. 508/2022

FIR No. 148/2022

Under Section 394/397/34 IPC

PS Nabi Karim

02.08.2022

Fresh charge-sheet assigned. It be checked and registered.

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ms. Nazia Hasan, Advocate with Mr. Mohd. Monish,
Advocate for the accused.
The accused is produced from JC.

The Court has perused charge-sheet. On perusal of charge-sheet, the Court found charge-sheet is deficient in material aspects. Investigating Officer has either not cited relevant witnesses or not filed relevant documents. It is a matter of concern that an officer of the rank of Inspector and ACP forwarded the *challan* without perusing it. The Court will be constrained to bring the quality of investigation and want of appropriate monitoring to the knowledge of Commissioner of Police. However, DCP (Central) is directed to personally perused charge-sheet and ensure that deficiencies will be rectified. To come up for report and arguments on charge on **24.08.2022**. A copy of order be sent to DCP (Central) for appropriate action at her end.

Sanjay Sharma-II
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
02.08.2022

NK